

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term 2016

Aaron Graham,
Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

Corrected Petition for Writ of Certiorari

JAMES G. CONNELL, III
Connell Law, L.L.C.
P.O. Box 141
Cabin John, MD 20818
(703) 623-8410
jconnell@connell-law.com

JAMES WYDA
Federal Public Defender
District Of Maryland
MEGHAN SKELTON
Appellate Attorney
Counsel of Record
6411 Ivy Lane, 7th Floor
Greenbelt, Maryland 20770
(301) 344-0600
meghan_skelton@fd.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Question Presented.....	i
List of Parties.....	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition	8
I. This case presents an important and unresolved question about the application of this Court’s pre-digital precedents to new technologies that aggregate location data over time	9
A. Mobile phone technology, including the use of passively generated CSLI, has outstripped the reasoning of <i>Smith</i> and <i>Miller</i>	10
B. This Court should grant certiorari to reconsider the reasonable expectation of privacy and third-party principles from <i>Katz</i> , <i>Smith</i> , and <i>Miller</i>	16
II. Lower courts and law enforcement currently lack guidance on issues they confront daily	20
A. The Circuit Courts and state courts of last resort have split in reasoning, and in some cases result	21
1. The Circuits and sovereigns have split over whether the third party doctrine eliminates an individual’s reasonable expectation of privacy in historical CSLI	21
2. The Circuits and the sovereigns have split over on the question of a privacy interest in location data over time.....	24
B. The magistrate judges who regularly confront government requests to search CSLI and related digital media are in sharp disagreement and need guidance	27

C.	The Stored Communications Act is too ambiguous to clarify these issues.....	29
D.	This case presents issues considered, but left unresolved in <i>Jones, Riley, and Knotts</i>	30
III.	This case presents an ideal vehicle to resolve the questions presented because it arose in an adversarial context, with a well-developed factual record and extensive judicial consideration.....	32
IV.	This Court should grant certiorari to resolve an important question regarding the good faith exception that this Court left open in <i>Davis v. United States</i> and that has split the Circuits and highest courts of several states.....	34
	Conclusion.....	40
APPENDIX:		
	<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016).....	1a
	<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 796 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2015).....	67a
	Memorandum Opinion Denying Motion to Suppress Evidence (March 1, 2012)	201a
	Application for Court Order Commanding Production of Telephone Records, Precluding Notice, and Sealing Motion & Order (Exhibit 9 to Government’s Omnibus Response to Defendant Graham’s and Defendant Jordan’s Pretrial Motions, Docket No. 49-9)(October 11, 2011)	241a
	Application for Court Order Commanding Production of Telephone Records, Precluding Notice, and Sealing Motion & Order (Exhibit 10 to Government’s Omnibus Response to Defendant Graham’s and Defendant Jordan’s Pretrial Motions, Docket No. 49-10)(October 11, 2011)	248a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	11
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	11
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	33, 35, 38
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , S. Ct. No. 15-146 (July 30, 2015).....	33
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	30
<i>Dow Chemical v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986).....	11
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	11
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	36
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	30
<i>In re Application for Telephone Information Needed for a Criminal Investigation</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	29
<i>In re Application of the United States for Historical Cell Site Data, 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir 2013)</i> (hereinafter <i>In re Application (Fifth Circuit)</i>)...	22, 33
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Elec. Commc’n Service to Disclose Records to Gov’t</i> , 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010) (hereinafter <i>In re Application (Third Circuit)</i>).....	8, 22, 30
<i>In the Matter of an Application of the United States for an Order (1) Authorizing the use of a Pen Register and a Trap and Trace device and (2) Authorizing Release of Subscriber Information and/or Cell Site Information</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 562 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	27
<i>In the Matter of an Application of the United States for an Order Authorizing the Release of Historical Cell-Site Information</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 578 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	29
<i>In The Matter of Petition For an Extension of the Compliance Date Under Section 107 of the Communications Assistance for law Enforcement Act</i> , (September 11, 1998)	12

<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 4158217 *11 (10 th Cir. Aug. 5, 2016).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Buford</i> , 632 F.3d 264 (6 th Cir. 2011)	39
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 819 F.3d 880 (6 th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>United States v. Cuevas-Perez</i> , F.3d 272 (7 th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 635 F.3d 704 (5 th Cir. 2011)	39
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 598 F.3d 1259 (11 th Cir. 2010)	38
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 690 F.3d 226 (4 th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 785 F.3d 498 (11 th Cir. 2015)	19, 22, 25, 33
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 768 F.3d 351 (5 th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	11, 30, 32
<i>United States v. Lang</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 830 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	34, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	34, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 712 F.3d 1080 (7 th Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	<i>passim</i>

STATE CASES

Briscoe v. State, 30 A.3d 879 (Md. 2011)..... 39

Commonwealth v. Augustine, 4 N.E.3d 846 (Mass. 2014).....*passim*

Commonwealth v. Estabrook, 38 N.E.3d 231 (Mass. 2015)..... 33

Ford v. State, 477 S.W.3d 321 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)..... 24, 33

People v. Weaver, 909 N.E.2d 1195 (N.Y. 2009) 26

State v. Dearborn, 786 N.W.2d 97 (Wisc. 2010)..... 39

State v. Earls, 70 A.3d 630 (N.J. 2013) 14, 19, 27

Tracey v. State, 152 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 2014)..... 18, 23, 27

Wertz v. State, 41 N.E.3d 276, 285 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)
trans. to Indiana Supreme Court denied 26

Zanders v. State,
__ N.E.3d __, 2016 WL 4140998 *8 (Ind. App. Aug. 4, 2016)..... 23, 27, 33, 34

STATUTES

Fourth Amendment*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) 2, 5

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)..... 2, 5

18 U.S.C. § 1951..... 2, 5

18 U.S.C. § 2703..... 1, 29

18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)..... 35

18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(1) 30

18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) 4, 30, 32, 37

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
